

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4482 OF 1998

BIRLA CORPN. LIMITED

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

RAJESHWAR MAHATO & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Office Report on default dated 05.01.2017 in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 09.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List after two weeks."

It is submitted that Mr. Rajeshwar Mahto, Respondent No.1-in-person has on 07.09.2015 filed Contempt Petition for violating the Court's Order dated 04.05.1999 alongwith Annexure P-1 which was lodged by Ld. Registrar on 17.09.2015 under Order XV Rule 5 of SCR, 2013. On 07.10.2015, Respondent-In-Person has filed an appeal against the Ld. Registrar's Order dated 17.09.2015 which was defective and listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 09.01.2017, when the Court has granted two weeks time to cure the defects.

It is further submitted that instead of curing the defects, Mr. Rajeshwar Mahto, In-person has on 23.01.2017 filed Revised appeal against Registrar's Order dated 17.09.2015 alongwith copy of the Contempt Petition which is still defective as not properly drafted. Hence, the appeal could not be registered.

Hence, the default of the Respondent-in-Person is reported before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for Orders with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Rajeshwar Mahto
C/o Birla Jute Industries Ltd.
Unit Balley Jute Mill outside
Staff Quarters No. 7, P.O. Bally,
District Howrah, Calcutta, West Bengal

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR